RECEIVED

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1990

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2259

(By ME Del Wilson)

_ • _

Passed March 8, 1990 In Effect <u>minety days</u> from Passage • 641 C-641

ENROLLED H. B. 2259

(By DELEGATE WILSON)

[Passed March 8, 1990; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal sections nine, ten and eleven, article one, chapter twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to payment by counties of costs of detention of youths by commissioner of corrections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 1. COMMITMENT OF YOUTHFUL MALE OFFENDERS.

- §1. Repeal of sections relating to payment by counties of costs of detention of youths by commissioner of corrections.
 - 1 Sections nine, ten and eleven, article one, chapter 2 twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 3 nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, are hereby 4 repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Min Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of D President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within to apple and this the 3/St mais day of 1990. ® GCIU C-641

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date <u>3/16/90</u> Time <u>11'17</u> a.m.

ь.